

राइट्स लिमिटेड (भारत संरकार का प्रतिष्ठान) RITES LIMITED (Schedule 'A' Enterprise of Govt. of India)

No. RITES/SECY/NSE Date: 02.03.2020

То:	То:								
Listing Department,	Corporate Relationship								
National Stock Exchange of India	Department, BSE Limited, Rotunda								
Limited. 'Exchange Plaza', C-1, Block G,	Building, P J Towers, Dalal Street,								
Bandra - Kurla Complex, Bandra (E),	Fort, Mumbai - 400 001								
Mumbai - 400 051									
Scrip Code- RITES	Scrip Code- 541556								

Dear Sir/ Madam,

# Sub: Continual disclosure - filing of report under Regulation 7(2) (b) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015 as amended ("SEBI Insider Trading Regulations.

This is with reference to the notice dated February 26, 2020 and letter for oversubscription dated February 27, 2020 pursuant to which, the President of India, acting through and represented by the Ministry of Railways, Government of India ("**Promoter**") announced an offer for sale of up to 1,25,00,000 equity shares of face value of INR 10 each ("**Equity Shares**") (the "**Base Offer Size**") of the RITES Limited (the "**Company**") with an option to additionally sell up to 1,25,00,000 Equity Shares (the "**Oversubscription Option**"), representing 10% of its total paid-up share capital, in the aggregate, on February 27, 2020, (for non-retail investors) and February 28, 2020 (for retail investors and non-retail investors who chose to carry forward their un-allotted bids) (the "**OFS**").

In this regard, we wish to inform you that the Promoter had exercised the Oversubscription option to the extent of 1,34,18,074 Equity Shares and have sold 1,31,99,881 Equity Shares to non-retail investors on the basis of the valid bids

कॉर्पोरेट कार्यालयः राइट्स भवन, नं० 1, सेक्टर-29, गुड़गाँव-122 001 (भारत), Corporate Office: RITES Bhawan, No.1, Sector 29, Gurgaon-122 001 (INDIA) पंजीकृत कार्यालयः स्कोप मीनार, लक्ष्मी नगर, दिल्ली-110 092 (भारत), Registered Office: SCOPE Minar, Laxini Nagar, Delhi-110 092 (INDIA) दूरभाष (Tel.): (0124) 2571666, फैक्स (Fax): (0124) 2571660, ई-मेल (E-mail) info@rites.com वेबसाइट (Website): www.rites.com CIN : L74899DL1974GO1007227 received from non-Retail Investors on T day i.e. on February 27, 2020, and sold 2,18,193 Equity Shares of the Company to retail investors on T+1 day i.e. on February 28, 2020.

In compliance with Regulation 7(2)(b) of the SEBI Insider Trading Regulations, please see attached the information received under Regulation 7(2)(b)of the SEBI Insider Trading Regulations i.e. Form C. The above is being sent within two trading days of receipt of the disclosure or from becoming aware of such information.

The above is for your information and record.

Thanking You, Yours faithfully, For RITES Limited

167 गुङ्गौव hGurgaon ŧ P ESLIM

Ashish Srivastava Company Secretary & Compliance Officer FCS: 5325

### VINAY SRIVASTAVA EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (PSU)



भारत

कदम स्वच्छता की ओर

ਸ਼ਰਦਲ

रेल मंत्रालय, (रेलवे बोर्ड) रेल भवन, नई दिल्ली-110001 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (RAILWAY BOARD) RAIL BHAVAN, NEW DELHI-110001

भारत सरकार

Date: March 2, 2020

Τo,

## **RITES Limited**

RITES Bhawan No. 1, Sector 29 Gurugram– 122001 India

Dear Sir / Madam

# Sub: Filing of report under Regulation 7(2)(a) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015 as amended ("SEBI Insider Trading Regulations")

This is with reference to the notice dated February 26, 2020 and letter for oversubscription dated February 27, 2020, pursuant to which the President of India, acting through and represented by the Ministry of Railways, Government of India ("**Promoter**"), announced an offer for sale of up to 1,25,00,000 equity shares of face value of INR 10 each (the "**Base Offer Size**") of the RITES Limited (the "**Company**") with an option to additionally sell up to 1,25,00,000 equity shares of face value of INR 10 each ("**Equity Shares**") of the Company (the "**Oversubscription Option**"), representing 10.00% of its total paid-up share capital, in the aggregate, on February 27, 2020, (for non-retail investors) and February 28, 2020 (for retail investors and non-retail investors who chose to carry forward their un-allotted bids) (the "**OFS**").

In this regard, we wish to inform you that we had exercised the Oversubscription option to the extent of 1,34,18,074 Equity Shares and have sold 1,31,99,881 Equity Shares to non-retail investors on the basis of the valid bids received from non-Retail Investors on T day i.e. on February 27, 2020, and sold 2,18,193 Equity Shares to retail investors on T+1 day i.e. on February 28, 2020.

Incompliance with Regulation 7(2) (a) of the SEBI Insider Trading Regulations, we are hereby notifying the Company of the information regarding disposal of the equity shares of the Company within 2 trading days of such transactions.

Enclosed is the report in the format prescribed in Form C of SEBI Insider Trading Regulations.

The above is for your information and records.

Yours sincerely,

On behalf of the President of India Ministry of Railways, Government of India

(Vinay Srivastavą) Executive Director/PSU Railway Board

ब्दरेशरी मितेस्ड (गे.स.पू.) Eastine Stratt (PSI)) रेस संसारप / Ministry of Redwayc (रेपावे, वीर्ग / Potwey Board)

#### Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015

#### (IN TERMS OF CLAUSE 8.2(A) OF THE CODE OF INTERNAL PROCEDURES AND CONDUCT FOR PROHIBITION OF INSIDER TRADING IN DEALING WITH THE SECURITIES OF RITES LIMITED

#### [Regulation 7 (2) read with Regulation 6(2)]

#### Appendix - III (in terms of clause 8.2(a) of the Code of Internal Procedures and Conduct for Prohibition of Insider Trading in Dealing with the Securities of RITES Limited)

Details of change in holding of securities of Promoter

#### Name of the Company: RITES Limited

ISIN :INE320J01015

	PAN, CIN/DIN, & address with contact nos.	Categor y of Person (Promot ers/ KMP / Director s/immed iate relative to/other s etc.)	Securities held prior to acquisition/dispo sal		prior to acquisition/dispo sal		Securities		ties acquired/Disposed		Securities held post acquisition/disposal		Date of allotment advice/ acquisition of shares/ sale of shares specify		Intimation to company		n blic I ter-						Exchange on which the trade was executed
			security (For eg. – Shares,		Type of security (For eg. – Shares, Warran ts, Convert ible Debent ures etc.)	No.	Value (in Rs.)	Type (Buy/ Sale/ Pledge / Revoke/ Invoke)	security	shareholdi ng	From	To			contract	Contract specificati ons	Bu Notiona No. of Ur		Sel Notional No. of Valu	Value I Units			
1	1 The President of India acting through and represented by the Ministry of Raifways Government of India ("Promoter") PAN: N. A. Address:RailBhawan, Raisina Road, New Delhi - 110001 Contact No. 011- 23386645			4 19,34,65,248 equity shares (77.39% of Paid up Equity Share Capital)		6 1,31,99,881 <sup>1</sup> Equity Shares (S.28% of Paid up Equity Share Capital )	7 Rs. 393,35,79,929.15 <sup>2</sup>	8 Offer for Sale of Equity Shares by Promoter through the stock exchange mechanism	9 Equity Shares	10 18,02,65,367 equity shares (72.11 % of Paid up Equity Share Capital)	<u>11</u> 27.02.2020	12 27.02.2020	13 02.03.2020	14 On market through Offer For Sale through Stock Exchange Mechanism	-	<u>- 16</u>	17	-			21 BSE & NSE. (Trade was executed on both the exchanges.)		

<sup>1</sup>The Offer for Sale was announced on February 26, 2020 for sale of upto1,25,00,000 equity shares of face value of INR 10 each of the Company. The Seller had exercised the Oversubscription option to the extent of 1,34,18,074 equity shares of face value of INR 10 each. This disclosure pertains to the equity shares sold on the basis of the valid bids received from non-Retail Investors on T day (i.e., February 27, 2020).

<sup>2</sup> The sale of such equity shares of the Company was carried out through the OFS Mechanism on BSE and NSE on price priority basis at multiple clearing prices. The floor price was INR 298.00 per equity share. On T day (i.e. February 27, 2020), the Seller (i.e. the President of India, acting through and represented by the Nights of Railwest haised an aggregate amount of Rs. 393, 35, 79, 929.15 (Gross of stock exchange transaction charges and all applicable taxes and charges).

का सामे विदेशक (गिला मुने) Executive Directin (Pett) रेस मंत्राराष्ट्र /Ministry of Railwaye Direction (Reilway Board)

2 The President of	Promoter	Equity Shares	18,02,65,367	Equity	2,18,193 <sup>1</sup> equity	Rs. 6,32,82,347.15 <sup>2</sup>	Offer for Sale	Equity	18,00,47,174	28.02.2020	28.02.2020		On market	 -	-	-	-	BSE & NSE. (Trade was
India acting through			equity shares	Shares	shares (0.09% of		of Equity	Shares	equity shares				through Offer					executed on both the
and represented by			(72.11 % of Paid		Paid up Equity		Shares by		(72.02 % of Paid		1		For Sale					exchanges.)
the Ministry of		i i	up Equity Share		Share Capital)		Promoter		up Equity Share				through Stock					
Railways			Capital)				through the		Capital)				Exchange					
Government of India							stock						Mechanism					
("Promoter")							exchange		1									
							mechanism				1	1						
PAN: N. A.													1					
Address:Rail							1											
Bhawan, Raisina							1				1	1						
Road, New Delhi -																		
110001					1													
Contact No. 011-																		
23386645																		

<sup>1</sup>The Offer for Sale was announced on February 26, 2020 for sale of upto 1,25,00,000 equity shares of face value of INR 10 each of the Company. This disclosure pertains to the equity shares sold on T+1 day (*l.e.*, February 28, 2020) on the basis of the valid bids received from the retail Investors.

<sup>2</sup> The sale of such equity shares of the Company was carried out through the OFS Mechanism on BSE and NSE on price priority basis at multiple clearing prices. The floor price was INR 298.00 per equity share. On T+1 day (i.e. February 28, 2020), the Seller (i.e. the President of India, acting through and represented by the Ministry of Railways) raised an aggregate amount of Rs.6, 32, 82, 347.15 (Gross of stock exchange transaction charges and all applicable taxes and charges).

**ج**بر ¢ õN क्रिलक विदेशक

Baculas (Mesin (PC)) Ref Henrie (Ministry of Baciwayo (Ref Mil / Reimay Board) Ref Menric (Mear Board)